
 
October 26, 2017 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
201 High Street SE, Suite 100 
Salem, OR 97301-3398 
 
Attn: Filing Center 
 
RE: UM 1696—PacifiCorp’s Comments  
 
PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power appreciates the opportunity to provide comments in the above-
referenced docket.  PacifiCorp is committed to pursuing all cost-effective energy efficiency 
resources on behalf of its customers, and in collaboration with the Energy Trust of Oregon 
(ETO).  PacifiCorp additionally supports the Public Utility Commission of Oregon’s 
(Commission) open process for examining the cost-effectiveness exceptions for certain 
measures. 
 
PacifiCorp’s biennial Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) identifies energy efficiency resources that 
are cost-effective, reliable, and feasible when compared to supply-side alternatives.  The level of 
energy efficiency identified in the IRP Preferred Portfolio is included in PacifiCorp’s IRP Action 
Plan, which sets the expectation for resource acquisition across PacifiCorp’s six-state territory.  
In PacifiCorp’s 2017 IRP, planned cost-effective energy efficiency acquisitions are expected to 
offset 88 percent of load growth through 2026. 
 
In its final comments and recommendation on PacifiCorp’s 2017 IRP, Commission staff raises 
concerns with “a history of EE [energy efficiency] savings in PacifiCorp’s [Oregon] service 
territory consistently in excess of its forecasted savings[.]”1 Staff noted that the ETO’s energy 
efficiency acquisitions have exceeded the Oregon energy efficiency targets included in 
PacifiCorp’s IRP Preferred Portfolios by an average of 32 percent since 2010.2  As discussed 
above, the amount of energy efficiency included in PacifiCorp’s IRP Preferred Portfolio is the 
amount identified as cost-effective to PacifiCorp’s system by PacifiCorp’s optimization model. 
 
While PacifiCorp recognizes that there may be policy reasons to pursue energy efficiency 
measures that are not cost-effective, the company also notes that providing these exceptions can 
contribute to the disconnect in planned and actual energy efficiency acquisitions as reflected in 
Staff’s comments in the context of PacifiCorp’s 2017 IRP.  This is particularly true for the major 

                                                 
1 In the Matter of PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power, 2017 Integrated Resource Plan, Docket No. LC-67, Staff Final 
Comments at 31 (Oct. 6, 2017). 
2 Id. at 32. 
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measures being considered by the Commission at this time, which could represent a significant 
amount of program savings.3 
 
PacifiCorp does not object to the Commission granting the measure cost-effectiveness 
exceptions recommended by Staff, but the company encourages the Commission to consider the 
impact these measure exceptions have on least-cost planning, the ETO’s actual resource 
acquisition relative to PacifiCorp’s IRPs, and the cost to customers to fund major measures that 
are not cost-effective. 
 
If you have questions about this filing, please contact Natasha Siores, Manager, Regulatory 
Affairs, at (503) 813-6583. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Etta Lockey 
Vice President, Regulation  
 
 

                                                 
3 In the Matter of Energy Trust of Oregon, Cost Effectiveness Exceptions Requests for Electric Measures, Docket 
No. UM 1696, Staff Memo at 4 (Oct. 5, 2017). 
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Debbie Goldberg Menashe  
Energy Trust of Oregon 
421 SW Oak Suite 300 
Portland, OR 97204 
Debbie.goldbergmenashe@energytrust.org  
 

Don Macodrum  
PO BOX 42290 
Portland OR 97242 
macodrum@gmail.com  

Robert Jenks  
Citizen’s Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Ste 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
bob@oregoncub.org 
dockets@oregoncub.org  
 

Sandy Flicker  
5779 Basil St NE 
Salem, OR 97317 
S_flicker@comcast.net 
 

Pete Pengilly  
Kathy Yi 
Idaho Power Company  
PO Box 70 
Boise, Idaho 83707 
Ppengilly@idahopower.com 
kyi@idahopower.com 
 

Ann Fisher 
Legal & Consulting Services  
PO Box 25302 
Portland, OR 97298 
ann@annfisherlaw.com 
 
  

Stan Price (W)  
Northwest Energy Efficiency Council  
605 First Avenue, Suite 401 
Seattle, WA 98104 
stan@putnamprice.com 
 

David H. Anderson   
Northwest Natural  
220 NW 2nd Avenue 
Portland, OR 97209 
David.anderson@nwnatural.com 
 

Charlie Grist (W) 
NW Council 
cgrist@nwcouncil.org 
 

Wendy Gerlitz (W) 
NW Energy Coalition 
1205 SE Flavel 
Portland, OR 97202 
Wendy@nwenergy.org 

Portland General Electric 
Garrett Harris 
121 SW Salmon St  
Portland, OR 97204 
opucdockets@pgn.com 
garrett.harris@pgn.com 
 

  

Warren Cook 
Wendy Simons 
*Oregon Department Of Energy 
550 Capitol St NE 
Salem OR 97301 
warren.cook@oregon.gov  
wendy.simons@oregon.gov  

Jennifer Gross 
8112 Grandridge Blvd 
Kennewick WA 99336 
jennifer.gross@cngc.com    

 
Dated this 26th day of October, 2017.  
 
       __________________________________ 
       Katie Savarin 
       Coordinator, Regulatory Operations 


